
Instructions for Use
Please read carefully
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01. Introduction

The Oko Eye Massager uses air pressure, vibration and hot compress 
cycle technology to massage the temples and key eye acupressure 
points. Massage of these points can help provide relief from eye 
fatigue, soothe headaches, reduce dark circles under the eyes, whilst 
also providing a relaxing affect to reduce anxiety, lower stress and 
assist falling to sleep. 

Oko also has Bluetooth connection, allowing you to connect a device 
and play music through the eye massager. The device can be folded 
making it easy to travel with and features an integrated rechargeable 
battery. The eye massager is great for use at home, and also makes for 
an essential travel accessory.

02. Kit Contents

1 x Oko Eye Massager

1 x Type-C USB charging cable

1 x Instructions for use

03. Massage Technologies

• Air-pressure massage: the contraction and relaxation of air-
pressure massages the key acupressure points around the eyes.

• Vibrating massage: simulates traditional massage techniques 
such as hammering and acupressure to massage key areas 
around the eyes.

• Hot compress: heat provides additional soothing sensation and 
can promote blood circulation in the ocular region.
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04. Acupressure Points

Massage of the following acupressure points are considered to have 
numerous benefits.

Si Zhu Point 
Soothes migraines 
and headaches 
relating to eye strain.

Cheng Qi Point 
Treats conjunctivitis, 
redness, swelling 
and pain in the eyes.

Yang Bai Point
Reduces eye 
twitching and 
headaches.

Yu Yao Point
Alleviates redness, 
swelling, pain and 
eyelids twitching.

Zan Zhu Point 
Relieves sinus 
congestion, itchy, 
watery or red eyes.
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05. How to Use

Before first use, ensure the battery is fully charged by connecting the 
eye massager to a power source using the Type-C USB charging cable 
provided.

1. Place the eye massager unit on your head, such that the headset 
covers your eyes.

If necessary, adjust the elastic headband to ensure a secure but 
comfortable fit.

Warning: Remove contact lenses before use.

2. Turn the device on by pressing the control button on the top right 
of the unit. This will immediately begin massage mode 1.

3. Press the control button to switch between the different massage 
modes. There are 5 different modes. Select the mode you find 
most soothing.

1 Slow mode Air pressure and heat

2 Vitality mode Air pressure, vibration and heat

3 Eye care mode Air pressure and vibration

4 Pressure reduction mode Air pressure

5 Sleep mode Heat

4. We recommend using the eye massager for 15 minutes.

5. Turn off by holding the control button on the top of the unit.

06. Connecting Bluetooth

Oko Bluetooth is active at all times. To connect a device, search for 
available Bluetooth devices on the device you are trying to connect to 
the eye massager. The Eye Massager should appear as ‘OKO’.
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The eye massager will sound a “Bluetooth connected” alert once a 
device has been connected.

If you are not able to connect your device, Oko may already be 
connected to another device. Make sure you disconnect from other 
devices to connect to a new device.

07. Cleaning & Maintenance

To clean the product, wipe with a damp cloth. Do not use volatile 
cleaning products.

Keep it in a dry and ventilated place.

Do not store it in a place exposed to direct sunlight, high temperature, 
or humidity.

08. Charging

When the battery is low, the eye massager will beep 3 times.

When this happens, charge the unit by connecting the eye massager 
to a power source using the Type-C USB charging cable provided.

The charging indicator flashes during charging and remains on when 
it is fully charged. 

A full charge takes approximately 2-3 hours.

The battery will last approximately 3.5-4.5 hours once fully charged.

The life of rechargeable batteries may be shortened when they are not 
used for a long time. It is recommended to fully charge the batteries at 
least once a month.
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09. Cautions

Please read and understand all the instructions before using the 
product.

Please clean the fabric cushion using a damp cloth before use.

Do not permit use by persons unable to understand the instructions or 
persons with cognitive disabilities, i.e.; Alzheimer’s disease or dementia. 

Do not use if you have sensitive skin or if you are not sensitive to heat.

Not to be used by pregnant women, patients with heart disease, 
abnormal blood pressure, malignant tumours, cerebrovascular 
diseases and acute diseases or others under medical treatment.

Discontinue use immediately and consult a doctor if you feel unwell or 
experience any skin abnormalities during use.

Do not use if you have symptoms of eye disease or under medical 
supervision; not to be used by patients with previous eye surgery, 
glaucoma, cataracts, retinal detachment and other eye diseases.

Do not use in high heat, flammable, electromagnetic radiation and 
humid environments.

Never disassemble the product without permission. Protect the 
product from collision and water to avoid malfunction.

10. Warranty

The product is warranted to be free from manufacturing defects for 6 
months from the date of purchase. 

This warranty is void if the product is modified or altered, is subject 
to misuse or abuse; damaged in transit; lack of responsible care; is 
dropped; if the unit has been immersed in water; if damage occurs 
by reason of failure to follow the user manual; or if product repairs are 
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carried out without authority from TensCare Ltd.

Our goods come with guarantees that cannot be excluded under 
the UK consumer Law. You are entitled to have the goods repaired or 
replaced if the goods fail to be of acceptable quality.

Before you send your unit for service please be sure to read the user 
manual and follow all the instructions.

Should repair be needed within the warranty period, please return the 
device with the following details:

Name:

Address:

Telephone:

Email:

Date of Purchase:

Proof of Purchase:

Returns should be sent to the following address: 

TensCare Ltd

9 Blenheim Road, Epsom, Surrey

KT19 9BE, U.K.

For more information, please call +44 (0) 1372 723 434.

11. Operating, Storage and Transport Conditions

Normal working conditions

Ambient temperature: +5°C to +40°C.

Relative humidity: ≤80%.

Atmospheric pressure: 86kPa~106kPa
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Conditions for transport and storage 

Ambient temperature range: -20°C to +55°C 

Relative humidity range: ≤93%

Atmospheric pressure range: 50 kPa - 106 kPa

12. Disposal

Please dispose of the product in strict accordance with the relevant 
municipal environmental protection regulations, otherwise, it may 
cause environmental pollution.

The built-in lithium batteries contain substances that may 
contaminate the environment and should be removed before disposal 
of the product.

Before disassembling the product and removing the lithium battery, be 
sure to turn off or disconnect the power.

To remove the lithium battery, proceed as shown below, and 
disassemble the product in the order of 1-5.
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The lithium batteries should be disposed of safely and at a 
government-regulated location or recycling centre.

13. Technical Specification

Name Oko Eye Massager

Charging voltage 5V       1000mA

Battery ratings 3.7V       1450mAh

Battery life 3 years or 2,500 charge cycles

Input power 5W

Packaging dimensions 185x149x87mm

Net weight 326g
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01. Introducción

El Oko Eye Massager utiliza presión de aire, vibración y tecnología de 
ciclo de compresión caliente para masajear las sienes y los puntos 
clave de acupresión de los ojos. El masaje de estos puntos puede 
ayudar a proporcionar alivio de la fatiga ocular, calmar los dolores 
de cabeza, reducir las ojeras, mientras que también proporciona un 
efecto relajante para reducir la ansiedad, disminuir el estrés y ayudar 
a conciliar el sueño. 

Oko también dispone de conexión Bluetooth, lo que permite conectar 
un dispositivo y reproducir música a través del masajeador ocular. El 
dispositivo se puede plegar, lo que facilita su transporte, y cuenta con 
una batería recargable integrada. El masajeador ocular es ideal para 
usar en casa y también es un accesorio de viaje esencial.

02. Contenido del kit

1 x Oko Eye Massager
1 x Cable de carga USB tipo C
1 x Instrucciones de uso

03. Tecnologías de masaje

• Masaje por presión de aire: la contracción y relajación de 
la presión de aire masajea los puntos clave de acupresión 
alrededor de los ojos.

• Masaje vibratorio: simula las técnicas de masaje tradicionales, 
como el martilleo y la acupresión, para masajear las zonas clave 
alrededor de los ojos.

• Compresa caliente: el calor proporciona una sensación 
calmante adicional y puede favorecer la circulación sanguínea 
en la región ocular.
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04. Puntos de acupresión

Se considera que el masaje de los siguientes puntos de acupresión 
tiene numerosos beneficios.

Punto Si Zhu 
Alivia las migrañas y los dolores 
de cabeza relacionados con la 
fatiga visual.

Punto Cheng Qi
Trata la conjuntivitis, el 
enrojecimiento, la hinchazón 
y el dolor de ojos.

Punto Yang Bai
Reduce las contracciones 
oculares y los dolores de 
cabeza.

Punto Yu Yao
Alivia el enrojecimiento, la 
hinchazón, el dolor y las 
contracciones de los párpados.

Punto Zan Zhu 
Alivia la congestión de los senos 
nasales y el picor, lagrimeo o 
enrojecimiento de los ojos.
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05. Modo de empleo

Antes del primer uso, asegúrese de que la batería esté 
completamente cargada conectando el masajeador ocular a una 
fuente de alimentación mediante el cable de carga USB Tipo-C 
suministrado.

1. Colóquese la unidad de masaje ocular en la cabeza, de forma 
que el auricular cubra los ojos.

Si es necesario, ajuste la cinta elástica de la cabeza para garantizar 
un ajuste seguro pero cómodo.

Advertencia: Quítese las lentes de contacto antes de utilizarlo.

2. Encienda el aparato pulsando el botón de control situado 
en la parte superior derecha de la unidad. Esto iniciará 
inmediatamente el modo de masaje 1.

3. Pulse el botón de control para cambiar entre los distintos modos 
de masaje. Hay 5 modos diferentes. Seleccione el modo que le 
resulte más relajante.

1 Modo lento Presión atmosférica y calor

2 Modo vitalidad Presión atmosférica, vibración y calor

3 Modo de cuidado de los ojos Presión atmosférica y vibraciones

4 Modo de reducción de presión Presión del aire

5 Modo de reposo Calor

4. Se recomienda utilizar el masajeador de ojos durante 15 minutos.

5. Apague manteniendo pulsado el botón de control situado en la 
parte superior de la unidad.
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06. Conexión Bluetooth

Oko Bluetooth está activo en todo momento. Para conectar un 
dispositivo, busque los dispositivos Bluetooth disponibles en el 
dispositivo que está intentando conectar al masajeador ocular. El 
masajeador ocular debería aparecer como “OKO”.

El masajeador ocular emitirá una alerta de “Bluetooth conectado” una 
vez que se haya conectado un dispositivo.

Si no puedes conectar tu dispositivo, es posible que Oko ya esté 
conectado a otro dispositivo. Asegúrate de desconectarte de otros 
dispositivos para conectarte a uno nuevo.

07. Limpieza y mantenimiento

Para limpiar el producto, pásele un paño húmedo. No utilice productos 
de limpieza volátiles.

Guárdelo en un lugar seco y ventilado.

No lo guarde en un lugar expuesto a la luz solar directa, altas 
temperaturas o humedad.

08. Carga

Cuando la batería esté baja, el masajeador ocular emitirá 3 pitidos.

Cuando esto ocurra, carga la unidad conectando el masajeador 
ocular a una fuente de alimentación mediante el cable de carga USB 
de tipo C suministrado.

El indicador de carga parpadea durante la carga y permanece 
encendido cuando está completamente cargado. 

Una carga completa tarda aproximadamente 2-3 horas.
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La batería durará aproximadamente entre 3,5 y 4,5 horas una vez 
cargada por completo.

La vida útil de las pilas recargables puede acortarse si no se utilizan 
durante mucho tiempo. Se recomienda cargar completamente las 
pilas al menos una vez al mes.

09. Precauciones

Lea y comprenda todas las instrucciones antes de utilizar el producto.

Limpie el cojín de tela con un paño húmedo antes de utilizarlo.

No permita que lo utilicen personas que no puedan comprender las 
instrucciones o personas con discapacidades cognitivas, es decir; 
enfermedad de Alzheimer o demencia. 

No lo utilice si tiene la piel sensible o si no es sensible al calor.

No debe ser utilizado por mujeres embarazadas, pacientes 
con cardiopatías, tensión arterial anormal, tumores malignos, 
enfermedades cerebrovasculares y enfermedades agudas u otras 
personas bajo tratamiento médico.

Suspenda inmediatamente su uso y consulte a un médico si se siente 
indispuesto o experimenta cualquier anomalía cutánea durante su 
utilización.

No lo utilice si tiene síntomas de enfermedad ocular o bajo supervisión 
médica; no debe ser utilizado por pacientes con cirugía ocular 
previa, glaucoma, cataratas, desprendimiento de retina y otras 
enfermedades oculares.

No utilizar en ambientes con altas temperaturas, inflamables, con 
radiaciones electromagnéticas y húmedos.

Nunca desmonte el producto sin permiso. Proteja el producto de 
colisiones y del agua para evitar fallos de funcionamiento.
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10. Garantía

El producto está garantizado contra defectos de fabricación durante 6 
meses a partir de la fecha de compra. 

Esta garantía quedará anulada si el producto se modifica o altera, 
si se somete a un uso indebido o abusivo, si se daña durante el 
transporte, si no se cuida de forma responsable, si se deja caer, si la 
unidad se sumerge en agua, si se producen daños por no seguir las 
instrucciones del manual del usuario o si se realizan reparaciones 
del producto sin la autorización de TensCare Ltd. Nuestros productos 
vienen con garantías que no pueden ser excluidas bajo la Ley de 
consumo del Reino Unido. Usted tiene derecho a que las mercancías 
sean reparadas o reemplazadas si las mercancías no son de calidad 
aceptable.

Antes de enviar su unidad al servicio técnico, asegúrese de leer el 
manual del usuario y seguir todas las instrucciones. 

Si fuera necesaria una reparación dentro del período de garantía, 
devuelva el aparato con los siguientes datos:

Nombre:
Dirección:
Teléfono:
Email:
Fecha de compra:
Justificante de compra:

Las devoluciones deben enviarse a la siguiente dirección:

TensCare Ltd
9 Blenheim Road, 
Epsom, Surrey
KT19 9BE, REINO UNIDO.
Para más información, llame al +44 (0) 1372 723 434. 
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11. Condiciones de funcionamiento, almacenamiento 
y transporte

Condiciones normales de trabajo

Temperatura ambiente: +5°C a +40°C.

Humedad relativa: ≤80%.

Presión atmosférica: 86kPa~106kPa.

Condiciones de transporte y almacenamiento 

Rango de temperatura ambiente: -20°C a +55°C. 

Rango de humedad relativa: ≤93%.

Rango de presión atmosférica: 50 kPa - 106 kPa

12. Eliminación

Por favor, deseche el producto siguiendo estrictamente la normativa 
municipal de protección del medio ambiente, de lo contrario, podría 
causar contaminación ambiental.

Las baterías de litio incorporadas contienen sustancias que pueden 
contaminar el medio ambiente y deben retirarse antes de desechar el 
producto.

Antes de desmontar el producto y extraer la batería de litio, asegúrese 
de apagar o desconectar la alimentación.

Para extraer la batería de litio, proceda como se indica a continuación 
y desmonte el producto en el orden del 1 al 5.

Las baterías de litio deben desecharse de forma segura y en un lugar 
regulado por el gobierno o en un centro de reciclaje.
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13. Especificaciones técnicas

Nombre Oko Eye Massager

Tensión de carga 5V       1000mA

Valores nominales de la batería 3.7V       1450mAh

Duración de la batería 3 years or 2,500 charge cycles

Potencia de entrada 5W

Dimensiones del embalaje 185x149x87mm

Peso neto 326g
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01. Introduction

Le Masseur Oculaire Oko emploie à la fois la pression de l’air, la 
vibration et la technologie des cycles de compression chaude pour 
masser les tempes et les principaux points d’acupression des yeux. Le 
massage de ces points peut contribuer au soulagement de la fatigue 
oculaire, à l’apaisement des maux de tête, à la réduction des cernes 
sous les yeux, tout en procurant un effet relaxant pour réduire l’anxiété, 
diminuer le stress et faciliter l’endormissement. 

Oko est équipé d’une connexion Bluetooth, permettant de connecter 
un appareil et d’écouter de la musique par l’intermédiaire du masseur 
oculaire. L’appareil est pliable, ce qui le rend facile à transporter, et il 
est doté d’une batterie rechargeable intégrée. Le masseur oculaire 
convient parfaitement à une utilisation à domicile et constitue 
également un accessoire de voyage essentiel.

02. Contenu du kit

1 x Masseur Oculaire Oko

1 x Câble de charge USB de type C

1 x Instructions d’utilisation

03. Technologies de Massage

• Massage par pression d’air : la contraction et la relaxation de la 
pression d’air permet de masser les points clés d’acupression 
autour des yeux.

• Massage vibrant : simule les techniques de massage 
traditionnelles telles que le martelage et l’acupression afin de 
masser les zones clés du contour des yeux.
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• Compression chaude : la chaleur apporte une sensation 
d’apaisement supplémentaire et peut favoriser la circulation 
sanguine dans la région oculaire.

04. Points d’acupression

Le massage des points d’acupression suivants est considéré comme 
ayant de nombreux avantages.

Point Si Zhu 
Apaise les migraines et 
les maux de tête liés à la 
fatigue oculaire.

Point Cheng Qi 
Traite la conjonctivite, la 
rougeur, le gonflement et la 
douleur des yeux.

Point Yang Bai
Réduit les contractions 
des yeux et les maux 
de tête.

Point Zan Zhu 
Soulage la congestion des 
sinus, les démangeaisons, les 
larmoiements ou les yeux rouges.

Point Yu Yao
Atténue les rougeurs, les 
gonflements, les douleurs et les 
contractions des paupières.
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05. Comment l’Utiliser

Avant la première utilisation, veillez à ce que la batterie soit 
complètement chargée en connectant le masseur oculaire à une 
source d’alimentation à l’aide du câble de charge USB de type C 
fourni.

1. Placez l’appareil de massage oculaire sur votre tête, de manière 
à ce que le casque couvre vos yeux.

Ajustez le bandeau élastique, si nécessaire, pour assurer un maintien 
sûr mais confortable.

Avertissement : Enlevez vos lentilles de contact avant l’utilisation.

2. Allumez l’appareil en appuyant sur le bouton de commande qui 
se trouve en haut à droite de l’appareil. Le mode de massage 1 
s’enclenche immédiatement.

3. Appuyez sur le bouton de commande pour passer d’un mode 
de massage à l’autre. Il existe 5 modes différents. Sélectionnez le 
mode que vous trouvez le plus apaisant.

1 Mode lent Pression d’air et chaleur

2 Mode vitalité Pression d’air, vibration et chaleur

3 Mode soin oculaire Pression d’air et vibration

4 Mode réduction de la pression Pression d’air

5 Mode sommeil Chaleur

4. Nous recommandons d’utiliser le masseur oculaire pendant 15 
minutes.

5. Éteignez l’appareil en maintenant enfoncé le bouton de 
commande situé sur le dessus de l’appareil.
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06. Connexion au Bluetooth

Oko Bluetooth est actif en permanence. Pour connecter un appareil, 
recherchez les appareils Bluetooth existants sur l’appareil que vous 
essayez de connecter au masseur oculaire. Le masseur oculaire 
apparaîtra sous le nom de “OKO”.

Le masseur oculaire émettra une alerte “Bluetooth connecté” une fois 
qu’un appareil aura été connecté.

Lorsque vous ne parvenez pas à connecter votre appareil, il se peut 
qu’Oko soit déjà connecté à un autre appareil. Assurez-vous de vous 
déconnecter des autres appareils pour vous connecter à un nouvel 
appareil.

07. Nettoyage et Entretien

Vous pouvez nettoyer le produit à l’aide d’un chiffon humide. N’utilisez 
pas de produits de nettoyage volatils.

Conservez l’appareil dans un endroit sec et ventilé.

Ne le stockez pas dans un endroit exposé à la lumière directe du soleil, 
à des températures élevées ou à l’humidité.

08. Chargement

Une fois la batterie déchargée, l’appareil de massage oculaire émet 
trois bips.

Dans ce cas, chargez l’appareil en le connectant à une source 
d’alimentation à l’aide du câble de charge USB de type C fourni.

L’indicateur de charge clignote pendant la charge et reste allumé 
lorsqu’il est complètement chargé. 

Une charge complète nécessite environ 2 à 3 heures.
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L’autonomie de la batterie est d’environ 3,5 à 4,5 heures une fois qu’elle 
est complètement chargée.

L’autonomie des batteries rechargeables peut être réduite si elles 
ne sont pas utilisées sur une longue période. Il est recommandé de 
recharger complètement les batteries au moins une fois par mois.

09. Précautions

Veuillez lire et comprendre toutes les instructions avant d’utiliser le 
produit.

Nettoyez le coussin en tissu à l’aide d’un chiffon humide avant de 
l’utiliser.

Ne pas autoriser l’utilisation du produit par des personnes incapables 
de comprendre les instructions ou souffrant de troubles cognitifs, tels 
que la maladie d’Alzheimer ou la démence. 

Ne pas utiliser si vous avez la peau sensible ou si vous n’êtes pas 
sensible à la chaleur.

Ne pas utiliser chez les femmes enceintes, les patients souffrant de 
maladies cardiaques, d’anomalies de la tension artérielle, de tumeurs 
malignes, de maladies cérébrovasculaires et de maladies aiguës ou 
chez d’autres personnes sous traitement médical.

Cesser immédiatement l’utilisation et consulter un médecin en cas de 
malaise ou d’anomalie cutanée pendant l’utilisation.

Ne pas utiliser si vous présentez des symptômes de maladie oculaire 
ou sous surveillance médicale ; ne pas utiliser chez les patients 
ayant déjà subi une opération des yeux, souffrant de glaucome, de 
cataracte, de décollement de la rétine ou d’autres maladies oculaires.

Ne pas utiliser dans des environnements très chauds, inflammables, 
soumis à des radiations électromagnétiques ou humides.
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Ne jamais démonter le produit sans autorisation. Pour éviter tout 
dysfonctionnement, protégez l’appareil des chocs et de l’eau.

10. Garantie

Ce produit est garanti contre tout défaut de fabrication pendant 6 
mois à compter de la date d’achat.

Cette garantie est nulle si le produit est modifié ou altéré, s’il est 
soumis à une mauvaise utilisation ou à un abus, s’il est endommagé 
pendant le transport, s’il manque de soin responsable, s’il est tombé, si 
l’unité a été immergée dans l’eau, si les dommages sont dus au non-
respect du livret d’instructions écrites joint, ou si les réparations du 
produit sont effectuées sans l’autorisation de TensCare Ltd.

Nos produits sont assortis de garanties qui ne peuvent être exclues en 
vertu de la loi britannique sur la protection des consommateurs. Vous 
avez le droit de faire réparer ou remplacer les biens si ceux-ci ne sont 
pas de qualité acceptable.

Veuillez lire attentivement le manuel d’utilisation et suivre toutes les 
instructions avant d’envoyer votre appareil en réparation.

Si une réparation se révèle nécessaire avant la fin de la période de 
garantie, veuillez renvoyer l’appareil avec les informations suivantes :

Nom :

Adresse :

Téléphone : 

Email :

Date d’achat :

Preuve d’achat :

Les retours doivent être envoyés à l’adresse suivante : 



23

TensCare Ltd

9 Blenheim Road, Epsom, Surrey

KT19 9BE, ROYAUME-UNI.

Pour plus d’informations, veuillez appeler le +44 (0) 1372 723 434.

11. Conditions de Fonctionnement, de Stockage et de 
Transport

Conditions de fonctionnement normales

Température ambiante : +5°C à +40°C.

Humidité relative : ≤80%.

Pression atmosphérique : 86kPa~106kPa

Conditions de transport et de stockage 

Plage de température ambiante : -20°C à +55°C 

Plage d’humidité relative : ≤93%

Plage de pression atmosphérique : 50 kPa - 106 kPa

12. Elimination

Veuillez mettre le produit au rebut conformément aux réglementations 
municipales en vigueur concernant la protection de l’environnement, 
faute de quoi il pourrait entraîner une pollution de l’environnement.

Les batteries au lithium intégrées renferment des substances 
susceptibles de polluer l’environnement et doivent être retirées avant 
la mise au rebut du produit.

Assurez-vous d’éteindre ou de déconnecter l’alimentation avant de 
démonter le produit et d’enlever la batterie au lithium.
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13. Spécifications Techniques

Nom Oko Eye Massager

Tension de chargement 5V       1000mA

Puissance de la batterie 3.7V       1450mAh

Durée de vie de la batterie 3 ans ou 2 500 cycles de charge

Puissance d’entrée 5W

Dimensions de l’emballage 185x149x87mm

Poids net 326g

La procédure à suivre pour retirer la batterie au lithium est la suivante : 
démontez le produit dans l’ordre de 1 à 5.

Les batteries au lithium doivent être mises au rebut en toute sécurité 
dans un lieu réglementé par le gouvernement ou dans un centre de 
recyclage.
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01. Einführung

Das Oko Augenmassagegerät massiert mit Luftdruck, Vibration 
und heißer Kompression die Schläfen und die wichtigsten 
Akupressurpunkte der Augen. Die Massage dieser Punkte kann dazu 
beitragen, die Müdigkeit der Augen zu lindern, Kopfschmerzen zu 
beruhigen, dunkle Augenringe zu reduzieren und gleichzeitig eine 
entspannende Wirkung zu erzielen, die Ängste und Stress abbaut und 
das Einschlafen erleichtert. 

Oko verfügt auch über eine Bluetooth-Verbindung, so dass Sie ein 
Gerät anschließen und Musik über das Augenmassagegerät abspielen 
können. Das Gerät lässt sich zusammenklappen, so dass Sie es leicht 
mitnehmen können, und verfügt über einen integrierten Akku. Das 
Augenmassagegerät eignet sich hervorragend für die Verwendung zu 
Hause, ist aber auch ein unverzichtbares Reisezubehör.

02. Inhalt des Kits

1  x Oko Augenmassagegerät

1 x Typ-C USB-Ladekabel

1 x Gebrauchsanweisung

03. Massage Technologien

• Luftdruckmassage: Das Zusammenziehen und Entspannen des 
Luftdrucks massiert die wichtigen Akupressurpunkte rund um die 
Augen.

• Vibrationsmassage: simuliert traditionelle Massagetechniken 
wie Hämmern und Akupressur, um die wichtigen Bereiche um die 
Augen zu massieren.
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• Heiße Kompresse: Wärme sorgt für ein zusätzliches beruhigendes 
Gefühl und kann die Blutzirkulation in der Augenregion fördern.

04. Akupressur Punkte

Der Massage der folgenden Akupressurpunkte werden zahlreiche 
Vorteile zugeschrieben.

Si Zhu Punkt
Lindert Migräne und 
augenbedingte 
Kopfschmerzen.

Cheng Qi Punkt 
Behandelt Bindehautentzündungen, 
Rötungen, Schwellungen und 
Schmerzen in den Augen.

Yang Bai Punkt
Reduziert Augenzucken 
und Kopfschmerzen.

Yu Yao Punkt
Lindert Rötungen, 
Schwellungen, Schmerzen 
und Augenlidzuckungen.

Zan Zhu Punkt
Hilft bei verstopften 
Nebenhöhlen, juckenden, 
tränenden oder roten Augen.
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05. Anwendung

Vergewissern Sie sich vor der ersten Verwendung, dass der Akku 
vollständig aufgeladen ist, indem Sie das Augenmassagegerät 
mit dem mitgelieferten USB-Ladekabel Typ-C an eine Stromquelle 
anschließen.

1. Setzen Sie das Augenmassagegerät so auf Ihren Kopf, dass das 
Headset Ihre Augen bedeckt.

Passen Sie bei Bedarf das elastische Kopfband an, um einen sicheren, 
aber bequemen Sitz zu gewährleisten.

Warnung: Nehmen Sie die Kontaktlinsen vor der Anwendung heraus.

2. Schalten Sie das Gerät ein, indem Sie die Bedientaste oben rechts 
auf dem Gerät drücken. Dadurch wird sofort der Massagemodus 
1 gestartet.

3. Drücken Sie die Steuertaste, um zwischen den verschiedenen 
Massagemodi zu wechseln. Es gibt 5 verschiedene Modi. Wählen 
Sie den Modus, den Sie am wohltuendsten finden.

1 Langsam-Modus Luftdruck und Wärme

2 Vitalitätsmodus Luftdruck, Vibration und Wärme

3 Augenpflege-Modus Luftdruck und Vibration

4 Druckreduzierungsmodus Luftdruck

5 Schlafmodus Wärme

4. Wir empfehlen, das Augenmassagegerät 15 Minuten lang 
anzuwenden.

5. Schalten Sie das Gerät aus, indem Sie den Bedienknopf auf der 
Oberseite des Geräts gedrückt halten.
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06. Bluetooth-Verbindung herstellen

Oko Bluetooth ist jederzeit aktiv. Um ein Gerät zu verbinden, 
suchen Sie auf dem Gerät, das Sie mit dem Augenmassagegerät 
verbinden möchten, nach verfügbaren Bluetooth-Geräten. Das 
Augenmassagegerät sollte als ‘OKO’ erscheinen.

Das Augenmassagegerät gibt einen Warnton aus, sobald es mit einem 
Gerät verbunden worden ist.

Wenn Sie Ihr Gerät nicht verbinden können, ist Oko möglicherweise 
bereits mit einem anderen Gerät verbunden. Stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie 
die Verbindung zu anderen Geräten trennen, um eine Verbindung zu 
einem neuen Gerät herzustellen.

07. Reinigung & Pflege

Um das Produkt zu reinigen, wischen Sie es mit einem feuchten Tuch 
ab. Verwenden Sie keine flüchtigen Reinigungsmittel.

Bewahren Sie es an einem trockenen und belüfteten Ort auf.

Bewahren Sie es nicht an einem Ort auf, der direktem Sonnenlicht, 
hohen Temperaturen oder Feuchtigkeit ausgesetzt ist.

08. Aufladen

Wenn die Batterie schwach ist, piept das Augenmassagegerät 3 Mal.

Wenn dies geschieht, laden Sie das Gerät auf, indem Sie das 
Augenmassagegerät mit dem mitgelieferten USB-Ladekabel Typ-C an 
eine Stromquelle anschließen.

Die Ladeanzeige blinkt während des Ladevorgangs und bleibt an, 
wenn das Gerät vollständig geladen ist. 

Eine vollständige Aufladung dauert etwa 2-3 Stunden.
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Der Akku hält etwa 3,5-4,5 Stunden, wenn er vollständig aufgeladen ist.

Die Lebensdauer von wiederaufladbaren Batterien kann sich verkürzen, 
wenn sie über einen längeren Zeitraum nicht benutzt werden. Es wird 
empfohlen, die Batterien mindestens einmal pro Monat vollständig 
aufzuladen.

09. Vorsicht

Bitte lesen und verstehen Sie die gesamte Anleitung, bevor Sie das 
Produkt verwenden.

Bitte reinigen Sie das Stoffkissen vor dem Gebrauch mit einem 
feuchten Tuch.

Erlauben Sie Personen, die die Anweisungen nicht verstehen können, 
oder Personen mit kognitiven Einschränkungen, z.B. Alzheimer oder 
Demenz, nicht die Benutzung. 

Verwenden Sie es nicht, wenn Sie empfindliche Haut haben oder wenn 
Sie nicht hitzeempfindlich sind.

Nicht geeignet für Schwangere, Patienten mit Herzkrankheiten, 
abnormalem Blutdruck, bösartigen Tumoren, zerebrovaskulären 
Erkrankungen und akuten Krankheiten oder anderen Personen in 
ärztlicher Behandlung.

Brechen Sie die Anwendung sofort ab und konsultieren Sie einen 
Arzt, wenn Sie sich unwohl fühlen oder während der Anwendung 
Hautanomalien auftreten.

Verwenden Sie es nicht, wenn Sie Symptome einer Augenerkrankung 
haben oder unter ärztlicher Aufsicht stehen. Es darf nicht von 
Patienten mit früheren Augenoperationen, Glaukom, Katarakten, 
Netzhautablösungen und anderen Augenerkrankungen verwendet 
werden.
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Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht bei großer Hitze, in entflammbarer 
Umgebung, bei elektromagnetischer Strahlung und in feuchter 
Umgebung.

Zerlegen Sie das Produkt niemals ohne Genehmigung. Schützen Sie 
das Produkt vor Stößen und Wasser, um Fehlfunktionen zu vermeiden.

10. Garantie

Dieses Gerät hat ab Kaufdatum eine 6-Monate-Garantie auf 
Herstellerschäden.

Diese Garantie erlischt, wenn das Produkt modifiziert oder verändert 
wurde, wenn es missbräuchlich verwendet oder missbraucht wurde, 
wenn es beim Transport beschädigt wurde, wenn es durch mangelnde 
Sorgfalt beschädigt wurde, wenn es heruntergefallen ist, wenn das 
Gerät in Wasser getaucht wurde, wenn es durch Nichtbeachtung des 
Benutzerhandbuchs beschädigt wurde oder wenn Produktreparaturen 
ohne Genehmigung von TensCare Ltd. durchgeführt wurden.

Unsere Produkte sind mit einer Garantie ausgestattet, die nicht vom britischen 
Verbrauchergesetz ausgeschlossen werden kann. Sie haben das Recht auf eine 
Reparatur oder einen Ersatz, wenn sich das Produkt nicht in annehmbarer 
Qualität befindet. 

Bevor Sie Ihr Gerät zur Wartung einschicken, lesen Sie bitte unbedingt 
das Benutzerhandbuch und befolgen Sie alle Anweisungen.

Sollte innerhalb der Garantiezeit eine Reparatur erforderlich sein, 
senden Sie das Gerät bitte mit den folgenden Angaben ein:

Name:

Adresse:

Telefon:
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E-Mail:

Datum des Kaufs:

Kaufnachweis:

Rücksendungen sollten an die folgende Adresse gesendet werden: 

TensCare Ltd

9 Blenheim Road, Epsom, Surrey

KT19 9BE, U.K.

Für weitere Informationen rufen Sie bitte +44 (0) 1372 723 434 an. 

11. Betriebs-, Lager- und Transportbedingungen

Normale Arbeitsbedingungen

Umgebungstemperatur: +5°C bis +40°C.

Relative Luftfeuchtigkeit: ≤80%.

Atmosphärischer Druck: 86kPa~ 106kPa

Bedingungen für Transport und Lagerung 

Nenntemperaturbereich: -20°C bis +55°C 

Bereich der relativen Luftfeuchtigkeit: ≤93%.

Atmosphärischer Druck: 50 kPa - 106 kPa

12. Entsorgung

Bitte entsorgen Sie das Produkt unter strikter Einhaltung der 
einschlägigen kommunalen Umweltschutzbestimmungen, da es sonst 
zu Umweltverschmutzungen kommen kann.

Die eingebauten Lithiumbatterien enthalten Substanzen, die die 
Umwelt verschmutzen können und sollten vor der Entsorgung des 
Produkts entfernt werden.
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Bevor Sie das Gerät zerlegen und die Lithiumbatterie herausnehmen, 
müssen Sie es ausschalten oder vom Stromnetz trennen.

Um die Lithiumbatterie zu entfernen, gehen Sie wie unten gezeigt vor 
und zerlegen das Produkt in der Reihenfolge von 1-5.

Entsorgen Sie die Lithiumbatterien sicher und an einem staatlich 
regulierten Ort oder in einem Recyclingzentrum.

13. Technical Specification

Name Oko Eye Massager

Ladespannung 5V       1000mA

Batteriekapazität 3.7V       1450mAh

Lebensdauer der Batterie 3 Jahre oder 2.500 Ladezyklen

Eingangsleistung 5W

Verpackungsmaße 185x149x87mm

Nettogewicht 326g
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01. Introduzione

Il massaggiatore per gli occhi Oko utilizza la tecnologia a pressione 
d’aria, vibrazioni e cicli di impacchi caldi per massaggiare le tempie e 
i punti chiave di agopressione degli occhi. Il massaggio di questi punti 
può contribuire a dare sollievo all’affaticamento degli occhi, a calmare 
il mal di testa, a ridurre le occhiaie e ad avere un effetto rilassante per 
ridurre l’ansia, lo stress e favorire l’addormentamento. 

Oko dispone anche di connessione Bluetooth, che consente 
di collegare un dispositivo e di riprodurre musica attraverso il 
massaggiatore oculare. Il dispositivo può essere ripiegato per 
facilitarne il trasporto e dispone di una batteria ricaricabile integrata. 
Il massaggiatore oculare è ideale per l’uso a casa, ma è anche un 
accessorio essenziale per i viaggi.

02. Contenuto del kit

1 x Massaggiatore per occhi Oko

1 cavo di ricarica USB Type-C

1 x Istruzioni per l’uso

03. Tecnologie di massaggio

• Massaggio ad aria: la contrazione e il rilassamento dell’aria 
massaggiano i punti chiave dell’agopressione intorno agli occhi.

• Massaggio vibrante: simula le tecniche di massaggio tradizionali, 
come il martellamento e la digitopressione, per massaggiare le 
zone chiave del contorno occhi.

• Impacco caldo: il calore fornisce un’ulteriore sensazione lenitiva e 
può favorire la circolazione sanguigna nella regione oculare.
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04. Punti di agopressione

Si ritiene che il massaggio dei seguenti punti di agopressione abbia 
numerosi benefici.

Punto Si Zhu 
Lenisce l’emicrania e il mal di 
testa legato all’affaticamento 
degli occhi.

Punto Cheng Qi
Tratta la congiuntivite, 
l’arrossamento, il gonfiore 
e il dolore agli occhi.

Punto Yang Bai
Riduce le contrazioni 
oculari e il mal di testa.

Punto Yu Yao
Allevia il rossore, il gonfiore, il 
dolore e le contrazioni delle 
palpebre.

Punto Zan Zhu 
Allevia la congestione sinusale, 
il prurito, la lacrimazione o 
l’arrossamento degli occhi.
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05. Come si usa

Prima del primo utilizzo, assicurarsi che la batteria sia completamente 
carica collegando il massaggiatore oculare a una fonte di 
alimentazione tramite il cavo di ricarica USB Type-C in dotazione.

1. Posizionare l’unità di massaggio oculare sulla testa, in modo che 
le cuffie coprano gli occhi.

Se necessario, regolare l’archetto elastico per garantire una vestibilità 
sicura ma confortevole.

Avvertenza: Rimuovere le lenti a contatto prima dell’uso.

2. Accendere il dispositivo premendo il pulsante di controllo in alto 
a destra. In questo modo si avvia immediatamente la modalità di 
massaggio 1.

3. Premere il pulsante di controllo per passare da una modalità 
di massaggio all’altra. Sono disponibili 5 modalità diverse. 
Selezionare la modalità più rilassante.

1 Modalità lenta Pressione dell’aria e calore

2 Modalità vitalità Pressione dell’aria, vibrazioni e calore

3 Modalità cura degli occhi Pressione e vibrazione dell’aria

4 Modalità riduzione pressione Pressione dell'aria

5 Modalità riposo Calore

4. Si consiglia di utilizzare il massaggiatore oculare per 15 minuti.

5. Spegnere tenendo premuto il pulsante di controllo sulla parte 
superiore dell’unità.
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06. Collegamento del Bluetooth

Oko Bluetooth è sempre attivo. Per collegare un dispositivo, cercare 
i dispositivi Bluetooth disponibili sul dispositivo che si sta cercando 
di collegare al massaggiatore oculare. Il massaggiatore oculare 
dovrebbe apparire come ‘OKO’.

Una volta collegato un dispositivo, il massaggiatore oculare emette un 
avviso di “Bluetooth connesso”.

Se non si riesce a collegare il dispositivo, Oko potrebbe essere già 
connesso a un altro dispositivo. Assicuratevi di disconnettervi dagli 
altri dispositivi per connettervi a un nuovo dispositivo.

07. Pulizia e manutenzione

Per pulire il prodotto, passare un panno umido. Non utilizzare prodotti 
di pulizia volatili.

Conservarlo in un luogo asciutto e ventilato.

Non conservarlo in un luogo esposto alla luce diretta del sole, a 
temperature elevate o all’umidità.

08. Ricarica

Quando la batteria è scarica, il massaggiatore oculare emette 3 
segnali acustici.

In questo caso, caricare l’unità collegando il massaggiatore oculare 
a una fonte di alimentazione con il cavo di ricarica USB Type-C in 
dotazione.

L’indicatore di carica lampeggia durante la carica e rimane acceso 
quando la carica è completa. 

Una carica completa richiede circa 2-3 ore.
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La batteria dura circa 3,5-4,5 ore una volta completamente carica.

La durata delle batterie ricaricabili può ridursi se non vengono 
utilizzate per lungo tempo. Si consiglia di ricaricare completamente le 
batterie almeno una volta al mese.

09. Attenzione

Leggere e comprendere tutte le istruzioni prima di utilizzare il prodotto.

Prima dell’uso, pulire il cuscino in tessuto con un panno umido.

Non consentire l’uso a persone non in grado di comprendere le 
istruzioni o a persone con disabilità cognitive, come ad esempio il 
morbo di Alzheimer o la demenza. 

Non utilizzare se si ha la pelle sensibile o se non si è sensibili al calore.

Non deve essere utilizzato da donne in gravidanza, pazienti con 
malattie cardiache, pressione sanguigna anormale, tumori maligni, 
malattie cerebrovascolari e malattie acute o altri soggetti sottoposti a 
trattamento medico.

Interrompere immediatamente l’uso e consultare un medico in caso di 
malessere o di anomalie cutanee durante l’uso.

Non utilizzare in presenza di sintomi di malattie oculari o se sotto 
controllo medico; non deve essere utilizzato da pazienti con precedenti 
interventi chirurgici agli occhi, glaucoma, cataratta, distacco della 
retina e altre malattie oculari.

Non utilizzare in ambienti ad alto calore, infiammabili, con radiazioni 
elettromagnetiche e umidi.

Non smontare mai il prodotto senza autorizzazione. Proteggere il 
prodotto da urti e acqua per evitare malfunzionamenti.
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10. Garanzia

Questo prodotto è garantito esente da difetti di fabbricazione per 6 
mesi dalla data di acquisto.

La presente garanzia decade se il prodotto viene modificato o alterato, 
se è soggetto ad uso improprio o abuso, se viene danneggiato 
durante il trasporto, se non viene prestata la dovuta attenzione, se 
l’unità è stata immersa in acqua, se si verifica un danno a causa della 
mancata osservanza del libretto di istruzioni scritto allegato o se le 
riparazioni del prodotto vengono effettuate senza l’autorizzazione della 
TensCare Ltd.

I nostri prodotti vengono forniti con garanzie che non possono essere 
escluse ai sensi della legge britannica sui consumatori. Avete il 
diritto di far riparare o sostituire la merce se la merce non è di qualità 
accettabile.

Prima di inviare l’apparecchio in assistenza, assicurarsi di leggere il 
manuale d’uso e di seguire tutte le istruzioni. 

In caso di riparazione entro il periodo di garanzia, si prega di restituire 
l’apparecchio con i seguenti dati:

Nome:
Indirizzo:
Telefono:
E-mail:
Data di acquisto:
Prova d’acquisto:
I resi devono essere inviati al seguente indirizzo: 

TensCare Ltd
9 Blenheim Road, Epsom, Surrey
KT19 9BE, REGNO UNITO.
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Per ulteriori informazioni, chiamare il numero +44 (0) 1372 723 434. 

11. Condizioni di funzionamento, stoccaggio e 
trasporto

Condizioni di lavoro normali

Temperatura ambiente: Da +5°C a +40°C.

Umidità relativa: ≤80%.

Pressione atmosferica: 86kPa~106kPa

Condizioni di trasporto e stoccaggio 

Intervallo di temperatura ambiente: da -20°C a +55°C 

Intervallo di umidità relativa: ≤93%

Intervallo di pressione atmosferica: 50 kPa - 106 kPa

12. Smaltimento

Si prega di smaltire il prodotto rispettando rigorosamente le normative 
comunali in materia di tutela ambientale, altrimenti potrebbe causare 
inquinamento ambientale.

Le batterie al litio integrate contengono sostanze che possono 
contaminare l’ambiente e devono essere rimosse prima dello 
smaltimento del prodotto.

Prima di smontare il prodotto e rimuovere la batteria al litio, assicurarsi 
di spegnere o scollegare l’alimentazione.

Per rimuovere la batteria al litio, procedere come indicato di seguito e 
smontare il prodotto nell’ordine 1-5.

Le batterie al litio devono essere smaltite in modo sicuro e in un luogo 
o centro di riciclaggio regolamentato dal governo.
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13. Specifiche tecniche

Nome Oko Eye Massager

Tensione di carica 5V       1000mA

Valori della batteria 3.7V       1450mAh

Durata della batteria 3 anni o 2.500 cicli di carica

Potenza in ingresso 5W

Dimensioni imballaggio 185x149x87mm

Peso netto 326g
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01. Inleiding

Het oogmassage apparaat van Oko maakt gebruik van technieken 
zoals luchtdruk, vibratie en warmtekompressen om de slapen en 
de belangrijkste acupressuurpunten voor de ogen te masseren. Het 
masseren van deze punten kan helpen om vermoeidheid van de 
ogen tegen te gaan, hoofdpijn te verzachten, donkere kringen onder 
de ogen te verminderen en tegelijkertijd een ontspannend effect te 
hebben om angst en stress te verminderen en het in slaap vallen te 
bevorderen. 

Oko heeft ook Bluetooth-verbinding, zodat je het apparaat kunt 
aansluiten en muziek via het oogmassage apparaat kunt afspelen. Het 
apparaat kan worden opgevouwen waardoor het gemakkelijk mee te 
nemen is en het beschikt over een geïntegreerde oplaadbare batterij. 
Het oogmassage apparaat is ideaal voor gebruik thuis, maar ook 
onmisbaar als je onderweg bent.

02. Inhoud van de kit

1 x Oko oogmassage apparaat

1 x USB oplaadkabel Type-C

1 x Gebruiksaanwijzing

03. Massagetechnieken

• Luchtdrukmassage: het samentrekken en het ontspannen van de 
luchtdruk masseert de belangrijkste acupressuurpunten rond de 
ogen.

• Vibrerende massage: simuleert traditionele massagetechnieken 
zoals hameren en acupressuur om de belangrijkste gebieden 
rond de ogen te masseren.
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• Warmtekompres: warmte geeft een extra kalmerend gevoel en 
kan de bloedcirculatie in het ooggebied bevorderen.

04. Acupressuurpunten

Het masseren van de volgende acupressuurpunten wordt geacht 
talrijke voordelen te hebben.

Si Zhu drukpunt 
Verzacht migraine 
en hoofdpijn door 
overbelasting van de ogen.

Cheng Qi drukpunt
Behandelt bindvliesontsteking, 
roodheid, zwelling en pijn in 
de ogen.

Yang Bai drukpunt
Vermindert oogtrillingen 
en hoofdpijn.

Yu Yao drukpunt
Verlicht roodheid, 
zwelling, pijn en trillende 
oogleden.

Zan Zhu drukpunt  
Verlicht sinuscongestie, 
jeukende, waterige of 
rode ogen.
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05. Hoe te gebruiken?

Controleer voor het eerste gebruik of de batterij volledig is opgeladen 
door het oogmassage apparaat met de meegeleverde USB-
oplaadkabel Type-C op een voedingsbron aan te sluiten.

1. Plaats de oogmassage apparaat op je hoofd, zodanig dat de 
headset je ogen bedekt.

Pas zo nodig de elastische hoofdband aan voor een stevige maar 
comfortabele pasvorm.

Waarschuwing: verwijder contactlenzen voor gebruik.

2. Zet het apparaat aan door op de bedieningsknop rechtsboven 
op het apparaat te drukken. Hierdoor start onmiddellijk 
massagestand 1.

3. Druk op de bedieningsknop om tussen de verschillende 
massagestanden te kunnen schakelen. Er zijn 5 verschillende 
standen. Selecteer de stand, die jij het meest rustgevend vindt.

1 Langzame modus Luchtdruk en warmte

2 Vitaliteitsmodus Luchtdruk, trilling en warmte

3 Oogcomfort-modus Luchtdruk en trilling

4 Drukverminderingsmodus Luchtdruk

5 Slaapmodus Warmte

4. Wij raden je aan om het oogmassage apparaat 15 minuten te 
gebruiken.

5. Je kunt het apparaat uitschakelen door de bedieningsknop aan 
de bovenkant van het apparaat ingedrukt te houden.
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06. Koppelen via Bluetooth 

OOkr beschikbare Bluetooth-apparaten op het apparaat dat je met 
het oogmassage apparaat probeert te koppelen. Het oogmassage 
apparaat zou als ‘OKO’ moeten verschijnen.

Het oogmassage apparaat geeft een ‘Bluetooth connected’ 
waarschuwing zodra een apparaat is aangesloten.

Als je je apparaat niet kunt verbinden, is Oko mogelijk al met een ander 
apparaat gekoppeld. Zorg ervoor dat je de verbinding met andere 
apparaten verbreekt om met een nieuw apparaat verbinding te 
kunnen maken.

07. Reiniging en onderhoud

Veeg het apparaat met een vochtig doekje schoon. Gebruik geen 
vluchtige schoonmaakmiddelen.

Bewaar het op een droge en geventileerde plaats.

Bewaar het niet op een plaats die blootstaat aan direct zonlicht, hoge 
temperaturen of vochtigheid.

08. Opladen

Als de batterij bijna leeg is, zal het oogmassage apparaat 3 keer 
piepen.

Wanneer dit gebeurt, laad je het oogmassage apparaat op door het 
met de meegeleverde USB-oplaadkabel Type-C op een voedingsbron 
aan te sluiten.

De oplaadindicator knippert tijdens het opladen en blijft constant 
branden wanneer hij volledig is opgeladen. 
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Het apparaat volledig opladen duurt ongeveer 2-3 uur.

De batterij gaat ongeveer 3,5-4,5 uur mee als hij volledig is opgeladen.

De levensduur van oplaadbare batterijen kan worden verkort wanneer 
ze langere tijd niet worden gebruikt. Aanbevolen wordt om de 
batterijen ten minste eenmaal per maand volledig op te laden.

09. Waarschuwingen

Lees deze handleiding voordat je het apparaat in gebruik neemt of 
enig onderhoud uitvoert.

Maak het stoffen oogkussen voor gebruik met een vochtig doekje 
schoon.

Mag niet worden gebruikt door personen die de instructies niet kunnen 
begrijpen of personen met cognitieve beperkingen, zoals bijvoorbeeld 
bij de ziekte van Alzheimer of dementie. 

Niet gebruiken als je huid (te) gevoelig is of als je ongevoelig voor 
warmte bent.

Niet gebruiken door zwangere vrouwen, patiënten met 
hartaandoeningen, abnormale bloeddruk, kwaadaardige tumoren, 
cerebrovasculaire aandoeningen en acute ziekten of anderen, die 
onder medische behandeling staan.

Stop onmiddellijk met het gebruik en raadpleeg een arts als je je onwel 
voelt of tijdens het gebruik huidafwijkingen krijgt.

Niet gebruiken bij symptomen van oogaandoeningen of alleen 
onder medisch toezicht. Niet gebruiken door patiënten met 
eerdere oogoperaties, glaucoom, staar, netvliesloslating en andere 
oogaandoeningen.

Niet gebruiken in omgevingen met een hoge hitte, ontvlambare 
stoffen, elektromagnetische straling en een hoge vochtigheid.
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Demonteer het product nooit zonder toestemming. Bescherm het 
product tegen vallen en vocht om storingen te voorkomen.

10. Garantie

Het product is gegarandeerd vrij van fabricagefouten gedurende 6 
maanden vanaf de aankoopdatum.  
Deze garantie vervalt als het product is gewijzigd of aangepast, is 
blootgesteld aan misbruik of verkeerd gebruik, is beschadigd tijdens 
transport, niet met zorg is behandeld, is gevallen, als het apparaat 
is ondergedompeld in water, als er schade is ontstaan door het niet 
opvolgen van de gebruikershandleiding of als er reparaties aan 
het product zijn uitgevoerd zonder toestemming van TensCare Ltd. 
De garantie vervalt als het product is blootgesteld aan misbruik of 
verkeerd gebruik, is beschadigd tijdens transport, niet met zorg is 
behandeld of is gevallen. 
Onze goederen worden geleverd met garanties die niet kunnen 
worden uitgesloten onder de Britse consumentenwetgeving. U hebt 
recht op reparatie of vervanging van de goederen als de goederen 
niet van acceptabele kwaliteit zijn.

Zorg ervoor dat je de gebruikershandleiding leest en alle instructies 
opvolgt voordat je je apparaat opstuurt voor onderhoud.

Mocht reparatie binnen de garantieperiode nodig zijn, stuur het 
apparaat dan terug met de volgende gegevens:

Naam: 
Adres: 
Telefoon: 
E-mail: 
Datum van aankoop: 
Aankoopbewijs:
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Retourzendingen moeten naar het volgende adres worden gestuurd: 

TensCare Ltd

9 Blenheim Road, Epsom, Surrey

KT19 9BE, U.K.

Bel voor meer informatie naar +44 (0) 1372 723 434.

11. Gebruiks-, opslag- en transportomstandigheden

Normale werkomstandigheden

Omgevingstemperatuur: +5°C tot +40°C.

Relatieve luchtvochtigheid: ≤80%.

Luchtdruk: 86kPa~106kPa

Voorwaarden voor vervoer en opslag 

Omgevingstemperatuurbereik: -20°C tot +55°C 

Bereik relatieve luchtvochtigheid: ≤93%

Luchtdrukbereik: 50 kPa - 106 kPa 

12. Verwijdering

Gebruikte of resterende materialen moeten worden gerecycled in 
overeenstemming met de milieubeschermingsvoorschriften, die 
van toepassing zijn in de relevante gemeenten, anders kan het 
milieuvervuiling veroorzaken.

Omdat lithium batterijen en accu’s risico’s met zich kunnen 
meebrengen, gelden speciale eisen voor opslag, vervoer en recycling.

Voordat je het product demonteert en de lithiumbatterij verwijdert, 
moet je de stroom uitschakelen of het apparaat loskoppelen.

Om de lithiumbatterij te verwijderen, ga je als volgt te werk en 
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13. Technische specificaties

Naam Oko oogmassage apparaat

Oplaadspanning 5V       1000mA

Batterijen 3.7V       1450mAh

Levensduur van de batterij 3 jaar of 2.500 laadcycli

Nominaal vermogen 5W

Afmetingen verpakking 185x149x87mm

Nettogewicht 326g

demonteer je het product in de volgorde van 1-5.

De lithiumbatterijen moeten daarna zo snel mogelijk bij een 
inzamelpunt worden ingeleverd.
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01.	 介绍

Oko眼部按摩仪采用气压、振动和热敷循环技术，按摩太阳穴和眼部关键穴位。
按摩这些穴位可以帮助缓解眼疲劳，缓解头痛，减少黑眼圈，同时还提供放松的效
果，以减少焦虑，降低压力，帮助入睡。

Oko还有蓝牙连接功能，可以连接设备，通过眼部按摩器播放音乐。该设备可以折
叠，便于携带，并配有集成充电电池。这款眼部按摩器非常适合在家里使用，也可
以作为必不可少的旅行配件。

02.	 包装内含

1 台 Oko眼部按摩仪

1根Type-C USB充电线

1份使用说明

03.	 按摩技术

• 气压按摩：对眼周关键穴位进行收缩和放松的气压按摩。

• 振动按摩：模拟传统的按摩技术，如锤击和指压按摩眼睛周围的关键区域。

• 热敷：热敷能提供额外的舒缓感，并能促进眼部血液循环。
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04.	 穴位

按摩以下穴位被认为有许多好处。

丝竹空穴

缓解眼部疲劳引起的偏
头痛和头痛。

承泣穴

治 疗 结 膜 炎 ，红 肿 和
眼睛疼痛。

阳白穴

减少眼睛抽搐和头痛。

鱼腰穴

缓解红肿、疼痛及眼
皮抽搐。

攒足穴

缓解鼻窦充血，瘙痒，流
泪或眼睛红肿
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05.	 如何使用

首次使用前，使用提供的Type-C USB充电线将眼部按摩器连接到电源，确保电池
充满电。

1. 将眼部按摩器放在头上，使耳机盖住眼睛。

如有必要，可调整弹性头带，以确保佩戴安全但舒适。

警告：使用前请摘下隐形眼镜。

2. 按下设备右上角的控制按钮，打开设备。这将立即开始按摩模式1。

3. 按下控制按钮，在不同的按摩模式之间切换。有5种不同的模式。选择您觉得
最舒缓的模式。

1 慢速模式 空气压力和热量

2 活力模式 气压、振动和热量

3 眼部护理模式 气压和振动

4 减压模式 空气压力

5 睡眠模式 加热

4. 我们建议使用眼部按摩器15分钟。

5. 按住装置顶部的控制按钮关闭。

06.	 连接蓝牙

Oko蓝牙始终处于活动状态。要连接设备，请在您试图连接到眼部按摩器的设备上
搜索可用的蓝牙设备。眼部按摩器应显示为“OKO”。

连接设备后，眼部按摩器将发出“蓝牙连接”警报。

如果您无法连接您的设备，Oko可能已经连接到另一个设备。请确保断开与其他设
备的连接以连接到新设备。
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07.	 清洁和维护

要清洁产品，请用湿布擦拭。不要使用挥发性清洁产品。

将其存放在干燥通风的地方。

不要将其存放在阳光直射、高温或潮湿的地方。

08.	 充电

当电池电量不足时，眼部按摩器会发出3次嘟嘟声。

当这种情况发生时，使用提供的Type-C USB充电线将眼部按摩器连接到电源，为
设备充电。

充电指示灯在充电过程中闪烁，充满电后保持亮起。

充满电大约需要2-3个小时。

电池充满电后将持续约3.5-4.5小时。

当长时间不使用时，可充电电池的寿命可能会缩短。建议每月至少给电池充满一次
电。

09.	 注意事项

在使用本产品之前，请阅读并理解所有说明。

使用前请用湿布清洁织物垫。

不允许无法理解说明书的人或有认知障碍的人使用，例如阿尔茨海默病或痴呆症。

如果你的皮肤敏感或对热不敏感，就不要使用。

孕妇、心脏病、血压异常、恶性肿瘤、脑血管疾病和急性疾病患者或其他正在接受
治疗的患者不得使用。

如果您在使用过程中感到不适或出现任何皮肤异常，请立即停止使用并咨询医生。

如果您有眼病症状或在医疗监督下，请不要使用；既往有眼科手术、青光眼、白内
障、视网膜脱离等眼病的患者不得使用。
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01.	 介绍

Oko眼部按摩仪采用气压、振动和热敷循环技术，按摩太阳穴和眼部关键穴位。
按摩这些穴位可以帮助缓解眼疲劳，缓解头痛，减少黑眼圈，同时还提供放松的效
果，以减少焦虑，降低压力，帮助入睡。

Oko还有蓝牙连接功能，可以连接设备，通过眼部按摩器播放音乐。该设备可以折
叠，便于携带，并配有集成充电电池。这款眼部按摩器非常适合在家里使用，也可
以作为必不可少的旅行配件。

02.	 包装内含

1 台 Oko眼部按摩仪

1根Type-C USB充电线

1份使用说明

03.	 按摩技术

• 气压按摩：对眼周关键穴位进行收缩和放松的气压按摩。

• 振动按摩：模拟传统的按摩技术，如锤击和指压按摩眼睛周围的关键区域。

• 热敷：热敷能提供额外的舒缓感，并能促进眼部血液循环。

04.	 穴位

按摩以下穴位被认为有许多好处。

05.	 如何使用	

首次使用前，使用提供的Type-C USB充电线将眼部按摩器连接到电源，确保电池
充满电。

1. 将眼部按摩器放在头上，使耳机盖住眼睛。
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如有必要，可调整弹性头带，以确保佩戴安全但舒适。

警告：使用前请摘下隐形眼镜。

2. 按下设备右上角的控制按钮，打开设备。这将立即开始按摩模式1。

3. 按下控制按钮，在不同的按摩模式之间切换。有5种不同的模式。选择您觉得
最舒缓的模式。

1 慢速模式 空气压力和热量

2 活力模式 气压、振动和热量

3 眼部护理模式 气压和振动

4 减压模式 空气压力

5 睡眠模式 加热

4. 我们建议使用眼部按摩器15分钟。

5. 按住装置顶部的控制按钮关闭。

06.	 连接蓝牙

Oko蓝牙始终处于活动状态。要连接设备，请在您试图连接到眼部按摩器的设备上
搜索可用的蓝牙设备。眼部按摩器应显示为“OKO”。

连接设备后，眼部按摩器将发出“蓝牙连接”警报。

如果您无法连接您的设备，Oko可能已经连接到另一个设备。请确保断开与其他设
备的连接以连接到新设备。

07.	 清洁和维护

要清洁产品，请用湿布擦拭。不要使用挥发性清洁产品。

将其存放在干燥通风的地方。
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请勿在高温、易燃、电磁辐射和潮湿环境中使用。

未经允许，不得拆卸产品。保护产品不受碰撞和水的影响，避免出现故障。

10.	 保修

该产品保证自购买之日起6个月内无制造缺陷。

如果产品被修改或更改、被滥用或滥用，则本保修无效；运输途中受损；缺乏负责
任的护理；被丢弃；如果机组已浸入水中；如果由于未遵守用户手册而造成损坏；或
未经TensCare有限公司授权进行产品维修。

我们的商品附有担保，根据英国消费者法，这些担保不能被排除在外。如果货物质
量不合格，您有权要求修理或更换。

在您将设备送去维修之前，请务必阅读用户手册并遵循所有说明。

如果在保修期内需要维修，请退还设备，并提供以下详细信息：

姓名：

地址：

电话：

电子邮件：

购买日期：

购买凭证：

退货应发送到以下地址：

TensCare有限公司

萨里埃普索姆布莱尼姆路9号KT19 9BE，英国。

欲了解更多信息，请致电+44（0）1372 723 434。
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11.	 操作、储存和运输条件

正常工作条件

环境温度：+5°C至+40°C。

相对湿度：≤80%。

大气压力：86kPa～106kPa

运输和储存条件

环境温度范围：-20°C至+55°C

相对湿度范围：≤93%

大气压力范围：50 kPa-106 kPa

12.	 废弃处置

请严格按照市有关环保规定进行处理，否则可能造成环境污染。

内置锂电池含有可能污染环境的物质，应在处理产品之前将其清除。

在拆卸产品和拆卸锂电池之前，一定要关闭或断开电源。

要拆卸锂电池，请按如下所示进行操作，并按1-5的顺序拆卸产品。

锂电池应在政府监管的地点或回收中心进行安全处理。
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13. Technical Specification

品名 Oko眼部按摩仪

充电电压 5V        1000mA

电池额定值 3.7V        1450mAh

电池寿命 3年或2500次充电循环

输入功率 5W

包装尺寸 185x149x87mm

净重 326克
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